information on contributors, as explained in the section 2.3. In the actuarial valuation

process, it is desired to reconstitute, at the beginning of the projection period, the financial

statement in terms of contributions and benefits. The amount of contributions depends on

the number of contributors but also on number of contributions, i.e. the density of

contributions. In these sensitivity tests, the number of contributors and the density of

contributions are modified so that, overall, they do not affect the contributions income. The

aim of the sensitivity analysis is to show the sensitivity of the results to the assumptions

regarding the number of persons and their density. Two tests have been made (table 9.7):

 Higher number of active contributors: the number of active contributors has been

increased by 5 per cent and their corresponding density of contributions divided by

1.05.

 Lower number of active contributors: the number of active contributors has been

decreased by 5 per cent and their corresponding density of contributions divided by

0.95.

Table 9.7 Number of contributors and density of contributions

Scenario GAP (% of insurable
earnings)

Year of reserve
exhaustion

Sensitivity test (insured population –5%, density +5%) 24.8 2037

Base scenario 25.5 2036

Sensitivity test (insured population +5%, density –5%) 26.1 2035

9.2. Sensitivity analyses on modifications
to key system parameters

9.2.1. Contribution rate increase

The NIBTT has discussed with its key stakeholders the possibility of increasing the

contribution rate to 15.6 per cent. Such an increase, if applied starting in July 2018, will

delay the moment the reserve is depleted by six years. The reserve will be zero in 2042. This

is of course not sufficient to restore sustainability to the NIS over the long term. One way to

adjust the contribution rate for a social security system is to change it step by step, called the

scale premium approach. Figure 9.1 illustrates an approach where a reserve ratio of 3 should